FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

04-07-2003

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 



102410535

3-14-03

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

| Submission Type   | Conveyance Typ                        | e                                       | α <sup>μ</sup><br><b>છ</b> .  |
|---|---------------------------------------|---|---|
| New   | <b>✓</b> Assignment                   | Security Agree                          |   |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation Document ID#  | License                               | Change of Nar                           | <b>∞</b> —1   |
| Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #  | Merger                                | Other                                   | <u>0</u>  |
| Corrective Document Reel # Frame #  |                                       | U.S. Government                         | <del></del>   |
| Conveying Party(ies)  |                                       | partmental File I names of conveying pa | Secret File   |
| Name (line 1) Michael Keller  |                                       |   | Month Day Y<br>03/21/2003   |
| Name (line 2)   |                                       |   | Execution Date  |
| Name (line 1) G. Stewart Lenox  |                                       |   | Month Day Y. 03/21/2003   |
| Name (line 2)   |                                       |   |   |
| eceiving Party  | Ma                                    | ark if additional names o               | f receiving parties attached  |
|   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |   |   |
| Name (line 1) The Little Tikes Company  | У                                     |   | if document to be record is an assignment and the   |
| Name (line 1) The Little Tikes Company Name (line 2)  | У                                     |   | is an assignment and the<br>receiving party is not<br>domiciled in the United<br>States, an appointment   |
| Name (line 2)   | У                                     |   | is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a                                     |
| Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) 2180 Barlow Road  | y                                     |   | is an assignment and the<br>receiving party is not<br>domiciled in the United<br>States, an appointment<br>of a domestic<br>representative is attache   |
| Name (line 2)  A idress (line 1) 2180 Barlow Road  A idress (line 2)  A idress (line 3) Hudson  | Ohio                                  | 44                                      | is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from              |
| Name (line 2)  2 Idress (line 1) 2180 Barlow Road  4 Idress (line 2)  4 Idress (line 3) Hudson  City  | Ohio State/Country                    | Zip (                                   | is an assignment and the recelving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |
| Name (line 2)  A idress (line 1) 2180 Barlow Road  A idress (line 2)  A idress (line 3) Hudson  | Ohio State/Country                    |   | is an assignment and the recelving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |
| Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) 2180 Barlow Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Hudson  City  Comestic Representative Name   | Ohio State/Country                    | Zip (                                   | is an assignment and the recelving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |
| Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) 2180 Barlow Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Hudson  City  Comestic Representative Name   | Ohio State/Country                    | Zip (                                   | is an assignment and the recelving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |
| Name (line 2)  2 Idress (line 1) 2180 Barlow Road  A Idress (line 2)  A Idress (line 3) Hudson  City  Comestic Representative Name  Name                                  | Ohio State/Country                    | Zip (                                   | is an assignment and the recelving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |
| Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) 2180 Barlow Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Hudson  City  Comestic Representative Name  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2) | Ohio State/Country                    | Zip (                                   | is an assignment and the recelving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |
| Name (line 2)  2 Idress (line 1) 2180 Barlow Road  A Idress (line 2)  A Idress (line 3) Hudson  City  Comestic Representative Name  Name  A Idress (line 1)               | Ohio State/Country                    | Zip 0                                   | is an assignment and the recelving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |

ablic burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, ashington,

<sup>[</sup> C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

| FORM       | PTO-1619E |
|------------|-----------|
| Expires 06 | /30/99    |
| OMB 0651   | -0027     |
|            |           |

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

| OMB 0651-0027  | Page 2   | Patent and Trademark Office PATENT             |
|--|--|--|
| Correspondent Name and Address   | Area Code and Telephone Number   | (312) 368-4000                                 |
| Name Michael L. Kenaga   |  |  |
| Address (line 1) PIPER RUDNICK   |  |  |
| Address (line 2) P.O. Box 64807  |  |  |
| A ddress (line 3) Chicago, Illinois 60664-0807   |  |  |
| A ddress (line 4)  |  |  |
| Fages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.                                      | es of the attached conveyance docume   | # 2  |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Num  | nber(s) Mark if a  | dditional numbers attached                     |
| Enter either the Patent Application Number or the F  | Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo  | or the same property).                         |
| Patent Application Number(s)   | Patent   | Number(s)                                      |
|  |  |  |
|  |  |  |
|  |  |  |
|  |  |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new Pate $\nu_{\rm c}$ as                          | nt Application, enter the date the patent application                              | On Month Day Year 03/21/2003                   |
| Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  |  |  |
| Enter PCT application number   | PCT PCT  | PCT  |
| only if a U.S. Application Number  | PCT PCT  | PCT  |
| has not been assigned.   |  | POI  |
| Number of Properties  Enter the total  | number of properties involved.   | 1  |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount  | for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$  | 40.00  |
| Method of Payment: Enclos Deposit Account  | sed 🗸 Deposit Account 🗸  |  |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if add  | itional fees can be charged to the   |  |
| [  | Deposit Account Number: # [  | 18-2284  |
| A  | Authorization to charge additional fees:   | res 🗸 No                                       |
| Statement and Signature  |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and bel<br>attached copy is a true copy of the of<br>indicated herein. | lief, the foregoing information is true and riginal document. Charges to deposit a | d correct and any<br>scount are authorized, as |
| Aimee E. McVady (Reg. No. 48,720)  | HINULE. HINUACK Signature  | 3/24/03  |
| Name of Person Signing   | Signature  | Date   |

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Compresses
Patent and Trademark Offiss
PATENT

| Conveying Par<br>Enter additional Co |                                 | Mark if addit | ional names of convey | ing parties atta                            | Execution Da   |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------|---|--|
| Name (line 1) Cra                    | iig L. Markin                   |               |                       |   | 03/21/2003   |
| Name (line 2)                        |                                 |               |                       |   | Execution Date<br>Month Day Year   |
| Name (line 1)                        |                                 |               |                       |   | Morati Day Tear  |
| Name (line 2)                        |                                 |               |                       |   | Execution Date  Month Day Year   |
| Name (line 1)                        |                                 |               |                       |   |  |
| Name (line 2)                        |                                 |               |                       |   |  |
| Receiving Part                       | <b>y</b>                        |               | Mark if additional na | ames of receiving                           | g parties attached   |
| Name (line 1)                        |                                 |               |                       |   | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the  |
| Name (line 2)                        |                                 |               |                       |   | receiving party is not<br>domiciled in the United<br>States, an appointment<br>of a domestic     |
| A idress (line 1)                    |                                 |               |                       |   | representative is attached.<br>(Designation must be a<br>separate document from                  |
| A idress (line 2)                    |                                 |               |                       |   | Assignment.)   |
| A dress (line 3)                     | City                            | State/Cou     | intry                 | Zip Code                                    |  |
| Name (line 1)                        |                                 |               |                       |   | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the  |
| Name (line 2)                        |                                 |               |                       |   | receiving party is not<br>domiciled in the United<br>States, an appointment                      |
| Address (line 1)                     |                                 |               |                       |   | of a domestic<br>representative is attached.<br>(Designation must be a<br>separate document from |
| A Idress (line 2)                    |                                 |               |                       |   | Assignment.)   |
| △ Idress (line 3)                    | City                            | Slate/Cou     |                       | 7.0   |  |
| Application Nu                       | mber(s) or Patent Nu            |               |                       | Zip Code                                    |  |
|                                      | atent Application Number or the |               |                       | f additional nun<br>s <i>for the same</i> p |  |
|                                      | t Application Number(s)         |               |                       | nt Number(s                                 | * *:   |
|                                      |                                 |               |                       |   |  |
|                                      |                                 |               |                       |   |  |
|                                      |                                 |               |                       |   |  |
|                                      |                                 |               |                       |   |  |
|                                      |                                 |               |                       |   |  |
|                                      |                                 |               |                       |   |  |
|                                      |                                 |               |                       |   |  |

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned co-inventor of residence as listed, having invented a certain new and useful improvement as below entitled, for which application for United States Letters Patent is made, said application having been executed on the date set forth below; and

WHEREAS, The Little Tikes Company (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a corporation of the state of Ohio with an address of 2180 Barlow Road, Hudson, Ohio 44236, desires to acquire my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to Assignee.

I also assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in The Little Tikes Company's own name throughout the world including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of Assignee, I will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

| Title of Invention:                           | BALL LAUNCHING DEVICE |
|---|-----------------------|
| Attorney Docket No.:                          | 303240-000209         |
| Signature of Co-Inventor:                     | Muhal Keller          |
| Co-Inventor's Name:                           | Michael KELLER        |
| Residence (City, Province or State, Country): | Tallmadge, OH, U.S.A. |
| Date of Assignment:                           | 3/21/03               |
| Date Application Executed:                    | 3/21/03               |
|   | a Stuate              |
| Signature of Co-Inventor:                     | M, sund pena          |
| Co-Inventor's Name:                           | G. Stewart LENOX      |
| Residence (City, Province or State, Country): | Wadsworth, OH, U.S.A. |
| Date of Assignment:                           | 03/21/03              |
| Date Application Executed:                    | 03/21/03              |
| Signature of Co-Inventor:                     | A.                    |
| Co-Inventor's Name:                           | Craig L. MARKIN       |
| Residence (City, Province or State, Country): | Copley, OH, U.S.A.    |
| Date of Assignment:                           | 03.21.03              |
| Date Application Executed:                    | 03.21.03              |

30266977

**RECORDED: 03/24/2003**